

16-1120

No. 16-

FILED

MAR 13 2026

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CON-WAY FREIGHT, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN E. KAPLAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
3725 Champion Hills Drive, Suite 3000
Memphis, TN 38125
(901) 795-6695
jkaplan@littler.com

Counsel for Petitioner

2017 MAR 17 AM 10:30
SOL. CL.

March 13, 2017

271327

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	.iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	.viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.	.1
OPINIONS BELOW	.4
JURISDICTION	.4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	.4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.5
A. Background	.5
B. The Union's In-House Organizing Committee	.5
C. The Board Agent Conducting the Election Did Not Use a Voting Booth During the Election	.6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Proceedings Before the NLRB and Fifth Circuit.	.8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	.11
A. The Fifth Circuit's Application of a "Stringent" Agency Analysis Contravenes this Court's Precedent, the Restatement, and the Plain Language of the NLRA	.12
1. The Fifth Circuit's "stringent" application of agency principles is contrary to authority and precedent because it discounts the doctrine of apparent authority.	.12
2. The Fifth Circuit's "stringent" agency analysis erroneously mirrored the NLRB's discredited analysis that improperly subrogates or ignores apparent authority principles	.19
3. The scope of agency is an important and recurring issue that merits this Court's immediate review	.22
B. The Fifth Circuit's Opinion Created a Circuit Split on the Legal Standards for Agency Analysis of Union In-House Organizing Committee Members	.23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Fifth Circuit's Holding Cannot Stand Because the NLRB Violated its Rules and Regulations in Conducting the Election.	.27
CONCLUSION	.34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 27, 2016	.1a
APPENDIX B — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2015	.12a
APPENDIX C — DECISION AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, DATED JULY 8, 2015.	.20a
APPENDIX D — NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 16 HEARING OFFICER'S REPORT ON EMPLOYER'S OBJECTIONS, DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015.	.24a
APPENDIX E — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 12, 2016.	.179a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Soc'y of Mechanical Eng'rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).	.13
<i>Baja's Place, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 868 (1984)	.22
<i>Colson Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1965)	.14
<i>Columbine Cable Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1087 (2007)	.31
<i>Cramco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 399 F.2d 1 (1968).	.14, 15
<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1379, 191 Ct. Cl. 471 (1970)	.28
<i>Dowd v. International Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 975 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1992).	.15
<i>Durham School Services</i> , 360 NLRB No. 108 (2014)	.31
<i>Electronic Components Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1976).	.27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Furr's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 381 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 840 (1967).	.14
<i>Gulf States Mfgs. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 579 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1978).	.28
<i>Hanifan v. United States</i> , 354 F.2d 358, 173 Ct. Cl. 1053 (1965)	.28
<i>Imperial Reed & Rattan</i> , 118 NLRB 911 (1957).	.30, 31
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940)	.13
<i>Irving Air Chute Co. v. NLRB</i> , 350 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1965)	.13
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoremen's Association v. NLRB</i> , 735 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	.13, 15
<i>NLRB v. Advanced Systems, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1982).	.14
<i>NLRB v. General Metals Products Company</i> , 410 F.2d 473 (6th Cir. 1969).	.14
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976).	.14, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distrib. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987)	.22
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Clay</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002)	.26
<i>NLRB v. L & J Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 224, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 750 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1984).	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Local Union 1058, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 957 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1992).	.16
<i>NLRB v. Miramar of California</i> , 601 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1979).	.16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Service American Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1988).	.14, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Welcome-American Fertilizer Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 19 (9th Cir. 1971).	.33
<i>NLRB v. West Coast Liquidators</i> , 725 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1984)	.17
<i>Overnite Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1989).	.12

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	.27-28
<i>Piccone v. United States</i> , 407 F.2d 866, 186 Ct. Cl. 752 (1969) (Navy Dept.)	.28
<i>PPG Industries v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 817 (4th Cir. 1982).	.21, 25, 26
<i>Royal Lumber Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1015 (1957).	.31
<i>S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 1302 (1989)	.19
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1956).	.27
<i>The 3-E Company, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).	.13
<i>Tuf-Flex Glass v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1982).	.15, 16
<i>United Builders Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 1364 (1988)	.19
<i>United States v. Acme Process Equip. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 138 (1966).	.13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).	.27
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 162 F. Supp. 755, 142 Ct. Cl. 749 (1958)	.28
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984).	.22
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	.4
29 U.S.C. § 152(13).	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).	.5
29 C.F.R. § 101.19(a)(2)	.29
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part Two	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1992).	<i>passim</i>
